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given those figures. I concede that India is extremely vulnerable because it is placed between the Golden Triangle and the Golden Crescent. The hon. Member is quite right.
There is a lot of activity on the Indo-Pak border; there was, rather. Now, with the fencing of the border, we think we have also the evidence to support this— smuggling has shifted to Jammu and Kashmir. There is activity in the North-East also. It is rather well known.

There is, of course, a link between narcotics traffic and terrorism. This is now a new area of studynarco-terrorism. I would not be able to give any details in the House, but clearly, there is a link between narcotics traffic and terrorism. We are vigilant on that and we will continue to be vigilant on that.

Sir, on the question of opium, it is now legal. It can be grown in India, under permission. I am sorry, I do not have the figures in regard to the acreage on which we have permitted opium to be grown, for the current year, and the production per acre. I would furnish these figures to the hon.
Member during the course of this week.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 183.
(Interruptions)

Cases pending before various courts in the

country

*183. DR. MAHESH CHANDRA
SHARMA: Will the Minister of LAW AND
JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central Government are aware that 25 million cases are still pending before the various courts in the country;

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken (State-wise) so far for the expeditious disposal of cases so as to provide speedy and inexpensive justice to the common man indicating the States which have the highest/lowest pending cases; and

(c) whether the Central Government propose to call a joint meeting of Chief Justices of the High Courts of all the States to evolve some expeditious method to cut down arrears within the next two years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
DEPTT. OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,
LEGISLATIVE DEPTT. AND DEPTT OF
JUSTICE (SHRI RAMAKANT D.
KHALAP): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes Sir, the Government is aware that approximately 25 million cases arc pending.

(b) and (c) The Law Commissions and various Committee, have gone into the question of pendency in Courts. The Arears Committee, also known as Malimath Committee, submitted its report in this regard during 1991. Based on its recommendations, the problem of arrears in Courts was considered, to find ways and means to deal with it as expeditiously as possible in a Conference of the Chief Ministers and Chief
Justices of

i the High Courts, held under the Chairmanship of the Prime Minister during December 1993. Administration of Justice, below the High Court level being the primary responsibility of the State Government and High Courts, the Resolutions adopted in the Conference have been commended to all the State Govern-ments/UT Administrations and the High Courts for necessary action.
Progress of implementation in this regard is being reviewed from year to year in the Conference of Law Ministers, the last of such reviews was held in Hyderabad during November 1995.

2. In addition, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme has been introduced for providing infrastructural facilities for the Judiciary, which will supplement the resources of the States. The National Judicial Academy has been set up as a Central project with the CJI as the Chairman of
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its Governing Council to provide training for Judicial Officers.

(c) Government would consider making recommendations to the Chief Justice of India, in this regard.


SHRI RAMAKANT p. KHALAP: Sir, I have got the statistics about the cases which are pending in different courts. Reference to the steps for dispos-al of such cases has also been made in the written reply. I may tell the House further that there are eleven different reports, which have been obtained by the

Government for tackling this issue of arrears.
We also have the Report of the Law Commission. Based on that, conferences of the Law Ministers and of the Chief Justices have made certain recom-mendations. These suggestions arc before various courts and States. We all hope that the suggestions, which have been made from time to time, will be implemented so that the huge arrears of trending cases are reduced.


SHRI RAMAKANT- D. KHALAP: Sir, the first part of the question of the hon. Member does not come within the scope of the main question, because the question is only about pendency of various cases in the courts and the steps for disposal of these cases.

As regards the second part of his question, I must say Lok Adalats have proved successful.
Lok Adalat movement has been very much appreciated by all sections of the community.
The Govern- . ment disires that this'movement is further
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strengthened. It should be taken to every district and every area of the country. It will definitely help in reducing the number of cases pending in our courts.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Sir, off and on there are statements by the Government that they will appoint special courts to dispose of all these cases, but nothing has been done so far. The other day the Law Minister made a statement that there are about 100 vacancies in the courts throughout the country. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether there has been any ban on filling up these vacancies? If so, for how long have these posts been lying vacant and what is the reaction of the Government to fill up these vacancies?

SHRI RAMAKANT D. KHALAP: Sir, once again, there are two parts in the question. The first part is whether we are appointing special courts. Sir, l will ans-wer the question in totality. The question is:
What are the different steps the Government is taking for solving the issue of arrears? For that purpose we have set up Lok Adalats.
Secondly, we are trying to experiment upon the alternative dispute redressal system, for which this very House only yesterday passed the Arbitra-tion and Conciliation Bill. In addition to that, special courts, tribunals etc. have been set up in different places in the country. Family courts have also been appointed. Special courts dealing with some special offences have also been created.

As regards vacancies, we have to look at the vacancies in two parts once again —
vacancies in High Courts and vacancies in the subordinate judiciary. Sir, we do not have a very high percentage of vacancies. It is just about 10 per cent. There is no ban on filling up these vacancies. We are taking steps to fill up the vacancies. Vacancies in the High Courts can only be filled up on the recommendation of the Chief justice. So, whenever we get a recommendation from the Chief Justice of the High Court, we see to it that the recommendation is implemented immediately. So far as vacancies in the subordinate judiciary are concerned, it is for the State Governments to take steps to fill them up.

DR. NAUNIHAL SINGH: Thank you, Mr.
Chairman. Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware as to how many persons are already dead within the last few years whose cases are still pending decisions before various courts in the country. I would also like to know from the Minister whether he has got any strategy as to how to cope with such a predicament.

SHRI RAMAKANT D. KHALAP: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it is not possible to answer such a query about the people who died and whose cases are still pending before various courts in the country for decisions. However, I can give details for the benefit of the House of the number of cases which are pending in the District and Subordinate Courts of India. The State of Maharashtra is leading over all the States with 39,00,000 cases, followed by Gujarat with 38,78,585 cases. Third in the list is Uttar Pradesh with 30,33,677 cases. Fourth in the list is Madhya Pradesh with 16,70,881 cases. Then, I can go on like this for the other States also.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHAJIRAO
SHINDE: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am trying to attract your attention.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But I am not attracted due to short of time.

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, as far as the Chairman of the Cauvery Tribunal is concerned, he had resigned. So far no attempt has been made to appoint a Chairman in his place. I would like to know from the Minister what steps the Government would take to appoint a Chairman or reinstate the same person as Chairman of the Cauvery Tribunal.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This question need not be answered. Q. No. 184.

Live Broadcast of Social, Political and

Cultural Events in the Country

*184. SHRI JOY NADUKKARA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that apart from news reading, Doordarshan has no other regular means of live broadcast of social, political and cultural activities in the country;
and

(b) if so, whether any steps would be taken by Government to broadcast other social events?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI CM.
IBRAHIM): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI JOY NADUKKARA: Very good answer, Sir.

CHAIRMAN: Still have you any question?

SHRI JOY NADUKKARA: Very good answer, but I have some clarifications.

I am putting my first supplementary. Just like our newspaper reporters who are very keen on investigative journalism, why can't Doordarshan depute some reporters in bulk in search of news instead of waiting for the news to come to their door-step and showing an attitude of the Government Department? They can investigate and collect details about current live issues like various scams and they can get the opinion of the people and leaders over it. The Doordarshan can even think of a serial on it so that views of various people may be publicised. Even politicians involved in the scams can find out where they failed, and the mistake can be corrected in future dealing. You can even think of sponsored shows. You should give more freedom to the reporters of the Doordarshan. At present Doordarshan has got the look of

a Government Department. Will the Minister change it?

SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, when I first took over this Ministry, in the first review meeting itself, I have already discussed this subject with my officials. With regard to the coverage of the news by the Doordarshan, I had quoted one example to them. The election results would be going on coming, but the candidates who have already got elected would be on the streets with victory processions. In the meantime, the Doordarshan would be announcing that so and so candidate was leading by 10,000 votes and in some other constituency, counting was still going on. I have told them that this was not practical. My officials have told me that until and unless the Election Commission declares that so and so candidate is elected they cannot declare him as elected. I am just giving this example here.

The second thing which I have requested them is: to have a news collector at least at the district level; and he should be given well-equipped equipement so that he can pass on the information live to the centre directly. We are taking it up in our Ministry. I will see that whatever news is available is got as early as possible.

As regards what the hon. Member said about news searching, let us start with the district level. At least at the district level, I can have a news gatherer for Doordarshan.
Now, as it is, we are depending on the PTI, the UNI and other news agencies. At some places, we have got our own network also.
But it has not been extended throughout the country. We will try to extend this throughout the country and we will try to give news as early as possible.

SHRI JOY NADUKKARA: How is the international channel of Doordarshan doing?
What was the object behind the establishment of such a channel? If it was for winning friends and influencing fore-

